

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 21-5096

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

DAVID FERRIERO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ARCHIVIST OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Civ. A. No. 20-242
(The Honorable Rudolph Contreras)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER STATE LEGISLATORS IN
ILLINOIS, NEVADA, AND VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT STATES' BRIEF IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Tacy F. Flint
Elizabeth Y. Austin
Meredith R. A. McBride
Mark Priebe
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL. 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000
Facsimile: (312) 853-8036
tflint@sidley.com
laustin@sidley.com
meredith.mcbride@sidley.com
mpriebe@sidley.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The States Have Been Injured by the Archivist’s Failure to Perform His Statutory Duty to Publish and Certify the Equal Rights Amendment.....	5
A. Under Article V and Section 106b, the Archivist had a Legal Duty to Publish and Certify the Equal Rights Amendment.....	6
B. The Archivist’s Failure to Perform His Duty to Ratify the Equal Rights Amendment Supports Federal Jurisdiction.....	11
II. The Archivist Has No Authority to Decide Contested Questions About Congress’ Power to Impose a Ratification Deadline on the States. 1Error! Bookmark not defined.	
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>13th Regional Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	2, 12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	15
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	11
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921)	7, 14
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 223 U.S. 221 (1920)	2
<i>Lovitky v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Widenmann v. Colby</i> , 265 F. 998 (D.C. Cir. 1920)	7, 13
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 106b	<i>passim</i>
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist No. 85	2

Madison, James, Federalist No. 39..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 160 (1926) 9

Other Authorities

An American Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1828), available at <http://www.webstersdictionary1828.com>..... 10

Letter from George Washington to the Board of War (May 22, 1779), *The Papers of George Washington, Revolutionary War Series* 10

U.S. Const., Art. V *passim*
